accompanied by a cost reduction programme aimed at saving a further £20m by FY22.

Guidance

Management is highlighting significant headwinds for Currency in the year ahead as Venezuela is

abruptly curtailed, increasing competitive pressure across the oversupplied marketplace. However,

PA&T is expected to see strong high margin revenue growth as the new contracts build volume and

IDS will not see a major tail off from the UK passport business until H220.

For FY20 the board expects revenues to be similar to FY19 and operating profit to be “somewhat

lower”. We feel our revised estimates reflect these expectations.

Valuation

The reduction in our estimates severely curtails cash flow delivery for the group. Our capped DCF

valuation for the group, rolled forward to the new FY20 basis, currently returns a value of 568p per

share compared to 663p per share when we initiated despite a more favourable calculated WACC

of 7.6% (previously 8.3%), reflecting the lower equity valuation and increased debt.

The sensitivity of our DCF value per share to terminal growth rates and WACC is shown in the table

below, with our assumption highlighted in bold.

Exhibit 3: De La Rue capped DCF sensitivity to WACC and terminal growth rate (p)

WACC 7.0% 7.5% 7.6% 8.0% 8.5% 9.0% 9.5% 10.0%

Terminal growth rate

0.0% 643 580 568 524 475 431 393 358

1.0% 761 678 663 608 547 494 447 406

2.0% 925 813 793 720 642 575 516 466

3.0% 1171 1008 979 877 771 682 607 543

Source: Edison Investment Research

De La Rue | 6 June 2019 6

Exhibit 4: Financial summary

  £m 2018 2019 2020e 2021e

Year end 31 March   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

PROFIT & LOSS

Revenue   461.4 516.6 508.7 450.1

Cost of Sales   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gross Profit   461.4 516.6 508.7 450.1

EBITDA   78.4 79.5 72.8 75.1

Operating Profit (before amort. and except.)   59.5 62.8 55.4 56.8

Intangible Amortisation   (2.6) (2.7) (2.9) (3.3)

Exceptionals   74.6 (28.6) (20.7) (2.7)

Other   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating Profit   131.5 31.5 31.8 50.8

Net Interest   (9.4) (6.0) (8.2) (9.5)

Profit Before Tax (norm)   47.5 54.1 44.4 44.0

Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)   122.1 25.5 23.7 41.3

Tax   (18.9) (4.8) (3.8) (6.6)

Profit After Tax (norm)   40.3 45.4 36.5 36.9

Profit After Tax (FRS 3)   103.2 20.7 19.9 34.7

   Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)   101.9 102.9 102.4 102.4

EPS - normalised (p)   38.2 42.9 34.4 34.6

EPS - normalised and fully diluted (p)   37.8 42.7 34.3 34.5

EPS - (IFRS) (p)   93.6 16.5 18.3 32.5

Dividend per share (p)   25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0

   Gross Margin (%)   100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

EBITDA Margin (%)   17.0 15.4 14.3 16.7

Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)   12.9 12.2 10.9 12.6

   BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets   149.0 155.6 160.0 162.6

Intangible Assets   29.5 33.3 36.2 38.7

Tangible Assets   112.8 115.0 116.4 116.6

Investments   6.7 7.3 7.3 7.3

Current Assets   179.9 219.7 218.1 208.2

Stocks   34.1 42.3 42.7 42.8

Debtors   102.3 139.3 137.4 128.3

Cash   15.5 12.2 12.2 12.2

Other   28.0 25.9 25.8 25.0

Current Liabilities   (252.7) (321.6) (351.0) (356.7)

Creditors   (187.3) (201.9) (198.6) (189.2)

Short term borrowings   (65.4) (119.7) (152.4) (167.5)

Long Term Liabilities   (96.6) (82.9) (61.9) (39.9)

Long term borrowings   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other long term liabilities   (96.6) (82.9) (61.9) (39.9)

Net Assets   (20.4) (29.2) (34.9) (25.8)

   CASH FLOW

Operating Cash Flow   93.2 (6.3) 21.8 47.6

Net Interest   (4.6) (3.8) (3.9) (6.1)

Tax   (30.6) (0.9) 0.3 (6.1)

Capex   (24.7) (25.4) (25.3) (25.0)

Acquisitions/disposals   57.7 0.2 0.0 0.0

Financing   2.0 4.3 0.0 0.0

Dividends   (25.8) (26.2) (25.6) (25.6)

Other   3.8 0.5 0.00 0.0

Net Cash Flow   71.0 (57.6) (32.7) (15.1)

Opening net debt/(cash)   120.9 49.9 107.5 140.2

HP finance leases initiated   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other   0.0 0.0 (0.0) (0.0)

Closing net debt/(cash)   49.9 107.5 140.2 155.3

Source: Company reports, Edison Investment Research estimates

De La Rue | 6 June 2019 7

General disclaimer and copyright

This report has been commissioned by De La Rue and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by De La Rue. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and

broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and

related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.